

TEAM No. 1339

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

THE CASE CONCERNING

TRANSBOUNDARY HAZE AND SPECIES PROTECTION

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ABELII

APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF REDOX

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

THE 2012 STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

NOVEMBER 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	viii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xii
ARGUMENT	1
I. REDOX HAS NOT VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW REGARDING THE TRANSBOUNDARY HAZE POLLUTION	1
A. Redox has not violated any of its treaty obligations.	1
1. Redox is not bound by the HRA.	1
2. Redox has not violated its interim obligation under Article 18 of the VCLT.	2
a. Article 18 of the VCLT does not impose affirmative duty on signatories.	3
b. Causing transboundary haze pollution is not an action which would defeat the object and purpose of the HRA.	4
B. Redox has not violated its obligations under customary law.	5
1. Redox has not breached its obligation under customary international law of not causing transboundary harm.	5
a. The transboundary haze pollution in Abellii is not sufficiently significant to constitute a departure from the obligation of not causing transboundary harm.	6
b. Even if the transboundary harm is significant, Redox has acted in consistent with the due diligence obligation.	7
2. Redox has not breached regional customary law because the provisions of the HRA cannot constitute regional customary law.	9
a. No constant, uniform or extensive State practice can be seen from the activities of Redox.	10
b. The essential ingredient of <i>opinio juris</i> is lacking.	11

II. REDOX HAS CONDUCTED ITSELF IN CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW IN EXPLOITING ITS OWN NATURAL RESOURCES.	12
A. The obligation to conserve biodiversity is not <i>erga omnes</i> and Abellii lacks the standing to institute proceedings before the Court.	12
1. The obligation to conserve biodiversity is not <i>erga omnes</i>	13
a. The obligation to conserve biodiversity is not sufficiently important so as to achieve the status of <i>erga omnes</i>	13
b. Jurisprudence is not sufficient to prove its <i>erga omnes</i> character....	15
2. In any event, the obligation to conserve biodiversity is <i>erga omnes</i> , it does not confer the standing of Abellii to institute proceedings before the Court.	15
B. Redox has the sovereign right to exploit its natural resources in accordance with its own policy.	17
1. Redox has the sovereign right to exploit the Fahy Peatlands.	17
2. The exploitation of the Fahy Peatlands is conducted in accordance to Redox’s own policy.	17
C. Redox has never violated any obligation under international law to conserve the Redox Orangutan.	19
1. Redox has fulfilled the obligations to conserve biodiversity under the CBD.	19
a. Redox has timely adopted series of measures to prevent extinction of the Redox Orangutan.	19
b. The program taken by Redox is most efficient in conserving the Redox Orangutan.	20
2. The exploitation of the Faphy Peatlands complied with the Ramsar Convention.	22
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

- Convention on Biological Diversity, 31 I.L.M. 818 (1992). *passim*
- Convention on Wetlands of International Importance especially as Waterfowl Habitat, 2 February 1971, U.N.T.S. 14583. *As amended* by the Paris Protocol, 3 December 1982, and Regina Amendments, 28 May 1987. 19, 25
- Statute of the International Court of Justice, art. 38(1) (b) T.S. No. 993 (1945). 10
- Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art.14 (1) (a), May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331. 1, 2, 15

U.N. DOCUMENTS

- Commentary on the Articles on State Responsibility, Rep. of the Int'l Law Comm'n, 53rd Sess., Apr. 23–June 1, July 2–Aug. 10, 2001, 202-03, UN Doc. A/56/10; GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. 10 (2001). 16
- Declaration on the Right to Development, GA Res. 41/128, annex, 41 UN GAOR Supp. No. 53 at 186, UN Doc. A/41/53 (1986). 20
- Declaration on Principles of International Law Concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation among States, annex, 25 UNGA Res. 2625 (XXV), UN GAOR, Supp. (No.28), UN Doc. A/5217 (1970). 18
- Rio+20 United Nations Conference on Sustainable Development, The Future We Want, UN Doc. A/CONF. 216/L.1 (2012). 26
- Report of the International Law Commission, UN GAOR, 49th Sess., Supp. No. 10, UN Doc. A/49/10 (1994). 8
- Report of the International Law Commission, UN GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, UN Doc. A/56/10 (2001). 6
- Report of the International Law Commission, UN GAOR, 62th Sess., Supp. No. 10, UN Doc. A/62/10 (2007). 3

Report of the World Commission on Environment and Development: Our Common Future, annex, UN Doc. A/42/427 (1987).	25
UNDP, Malaysia's Peat Swamp Forests: Conservation and Sustainable Use (2006).	9
United Nations Charter, <i>as amended</i> June 26, 1945, 892 U.N.T.S. 119 (1945).	18
United Nations Conference on Environmental and Development, June 3-14, 1992, Rio Declaration on the Human Environment, UN Doc. A/CONF. 151/26 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, June 5-16, 1972, Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment, UN Doc. A/CONF. 48/14/Rev.1 (1973).	<i>passim</i>
Yearbook of the International Law Commission, vol. II, Part Two (1950).	11
Yearbook of the International Law Commission, vol. II, Part Two (1998).	14
Yearbook of the International Law Commission, vol. II, Part Two (2001).	16, 21

JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

<i>Asylum (Colom. v. Peru)</i> , 1950 I.C.J. 266.	11
<i>Barcelona Traction Case (Belgium v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. para. 33-34.	14, 17
<i>Case Concerning Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia-Herzegovina v. Yugoslavia)</i> , 1996 I.C.J. Judge Oda's Declaration 626.	17
<i>Case Concerning Certain German Interests in Polish Upper Silesia (Ger. v. Pol.)</i> , 1926 P.I.C.J. Ser. A, No. 7, 29.	1
<i>Case concerning Territorial Jurisdiction of the International Commission of the River Oder (U.K. v. Pol.)</i> , 1929 P.C.I.J. Ser. A, No. 23, 609, 611.	2
<i>Case of the S.S. Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. Ser. A, No. 10, 28-29.	12

<i>Continental Shelf Case (Libya v. Malta)</i> , 1985 I.C.J. 13 (June 3).	10
<i>Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.)</i> , 1949 I.C.J. 4, 22.	6
<i>East Timor (Port v. Aus.)</i> , 1995 I.C.J. 90.	15, 16
<i>Iloilo Claims (Gr. Br. v. U. S.)</i> , 6 R.I.A.A. 158-160 (1925).	3
<i>Lac Lanoux (Fr. v. Spain)</i> , 12 R.I.A.A. 281 (1957).	7
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. 226 (1996).	5, 10
<i>Megalidis v Turkey</i> , Turkish-Greek Mixed Arb. Trib., at 386 (1928).	3
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (Ger. v. Den.; Ger. v. Neth.)</i> , 1969 I.C.J. 20.	11
<i>Pulp Mills in the River Uruguay Case (Arg. v. Uru.)</i> , 2010 I.C.J. 55-56.	6, 8
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitral Decision (U.S. v. Can.)</i> , 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1938/1941).	5, 7
BOOKS	
ALEXANDRE KISS & DINAH SHELTON, <i>INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW</i> (2000).	7
ANTHONY AUST, <i>MODERN TREATY LAW AND PRACTICE</i> (2007).	1, 4
ANTONIO CASSESE, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2001).	10
CHRISTIAN J. TAMS, <i>ENFORCING OBLIGATIONS ERGA OMNES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2005).	14, 15
EDWARD O. GUERRANT, JR. ET AL., <i>CONSERVATION: SUPPORTING SPECIES SURVIVAL IN THE WILD</i> (2004).	23
IAN BROWNLIE, <i>PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2003).	11, 18

LYLE GLOWKA ET AL., A GUIDE TO THE CONVENTION ON THE BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND LAW PAPER (1994).	15, 23, 24
MALCOLM N. SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2008).	7, 10, 12, 18
MICHAEL BOWMAN, CATHERINE REDGWELL, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE CONSERVATION OF BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY (1996).	23
MAURIZIO RAGAZZI, THE CONCEPT OF INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS ERGA OMNES (1997).	16
NEIL CRAIK, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT (2008).	21
O. SCHACHTER, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE (1991).	6
PATRICIA BIRNIE ET AL., INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT (2002).	17, 25, 26
PHILIPPE SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2003).	6, 25
TIM STEPHENS, INTERNATIONAL COURTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (2009).	6
XUE HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003).	6
ESSAYS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS	
Joni S. Charne, The Interim Obligation of Article 18 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties: Making Sense of an Enigma, 25 Geo. Wash. J. Int'l L. & Econ. 71 (1991).	2
Juan-Antonio Carrillo-Salcedo, Review of the Concept of International Obligations Erga Omnes, Am. J. Intl. L., Vol.92, No.4. 791-793 (1998).	18
Martin A. Rogoff, The International Legal Obligations of Signatories to an Unratified Treaty, 32 ME. L. REV. 263 (1980).	3

SCIENTIFIC REPORTS

- A Conceptual Framework for the wise use of wetlands and the maintenance of their ecological character (COP9, Resolution IX.1 Annex A, 2005). 25
- Christian Nelleman et al., The last stand of the orangutan State of emergency: Illegal logging, fire and palm oil in Indonesia's national parks, UNEP (2007), *available at:* http://www.unep.org/publications/search/pub_details_s.asp?ID=3920 23
- IUCN Species Survival Commission, IUCN Red List Categories and Criteria: Version 3.1, at 14 (2001). 22
- IUCN Standards and Petitions Subcommittee, Guidelines for Using the IUCN Red List Categories and Criteria, Version 9.0 (2011). 22
- IUCN, Technical Guidelines on the Management of Ex-situ populations for Conservation, *available at:* <http://data.iucn.org/Themes/ssc/publications/policy/exsituen.htm> . 22
- The Ramsar Strategic Plan 2003-2008 (COP8, Resolution VIII.25, 2002). 25
- Ramsar Convention Secretariat, *Wise use of wetlands: Concepts and approaches for the wise use of wetlands*, Ramsar handbooks for the wise use of wetlands, 4th ed., vol. I (2003). 25
- World Wildlife Fund (WWF), Policy Statement on Captive Breeding (2007), *available at:* <http://wwf.panda.org/?uNewsID=103860>. 22

MISCELLANEOUS

- CBD Secretariat, *List of CBD Parties*, *available at:* <http://www.cbd.int/convention/parties/list/>. 16
